Transfer of Funds Request

1. Local Area	Riverside County		
2. Subgrant Number	K7102058	3. Request Date	1/31/2017
4. Program Year	PY16-18	5. Transfer Request No	1
6. Direction of Transfe	er (Check One):		
Adult to Dislocated Worker		Dislocated Worker to Adult	
201 → 299		□ 501 → 499 □ 501 → 499	
202 → 200			
8. Contact Person			 ard.
Date of Local Board meeting to discuss transfer Date of Local Board meeting to approve transfer			
11. By signing below, the Local Area Administrator/Designee requests a transfer of funds and certifies that this transfer request was approved at the Local Board Meeting on the date indicated above.			
Signature			
Name			
Title			
Date			

12. Taking into account the factors described under the Transfer of Funds Procedures section on page 5 of the directive, describe the Local Board's reasoning to request a transfer of funds.

For program year 2016-18, the Riverside County LWDA was awarded a total of \$10,642,466 in Round 2 WIOA Title I Adult and Dislocated Worker Formula Funds. The split between the two funding streams is 50.61% Adult and 49.39% Dislocated Worker.

It was the intent of the Local Workforce Development Area (LWDA) to provide services that reflected this funding split. However, due the increase in the number of clients enrolled in WIOA funded career and training programs who are unemployed or underemployed Adults, but do not fit the Dislocated Worker eligibility requirements, there is greater need for adult funding than originally allocated. This transfer is to adjust the allocation to better utilize the funding and reflect the actual clients served.

Per the WIOA Section 133 (b)(4) and EDD Directive WSD15-23 states that "local Boards may transfer up to and including 100 percent of their Adult and DW funds between the two funding streams."

The amount of the transfer request is \$1,403,574 of Dislocated Worker funds for WIOA Title I.